MRF284LR1
1
RF Device Data
Freescale Semiconductor
RF Power Field Effect Transistor
N--Channel Enhancement--Mode Lateral MOSFET
Designed for PCN and PCS base station applications with frequencies from
1000 to 2600 MHz. Suitable for FM, TDMA, CDMA, and multicarrier amplifier

Z1 0.530″ x 0.080″ Microstrip
Z2 0.255″ x 0.080″ Microstrip
Z3 0.600″ x 0.080″ Microstrip
Z4 0.525″ x 0.080″ Microstrip
Z5 0.015″ x 0.325″ Microstrip
Z6 0.085″ x 0.325″ Microstrip
Z7 0.165″ x 0.325″ Microstrip
Z8 0.110″ x 0.515″ Microstrip
Z9 0.095″ x 0.515″ Microstrip
Table 4. 1930--2000 MHz Broadband Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Designators Description
B1 -- B3 Ferrite Beads, Round, Ferroxcube #56--590--65--3B
C1, C2, C8 0.8--8.0 pF Gigatrim Variable Capacitors, Johanson #27291SL
C3, C17 22 �F, 35 V Tantalum Surface Mount Chip Capacitors, Kemet #T491X226K035AT
C4, C14 0.1 �F Chip Capacitors, Kemet #CDR33BX104AKYS
C5 220 pF Chip Capacitor, ATC #100B221KT500XT
C6, C12 1000 pF Chip Capacitors, ATC #100B102JT50XT
C7, C13 5.1 pF Chip Capacitors, ATC #100B5R1CT500XT
C9 1.2 pF Chip Capacitor, ATC #100B1R2CT500XT
C10 2.7 pF Chip Capacitor, ATC #100B2R7CT500XT
C11 0.6--4.5 pF Gigatrim Variable Capacitors, Johanson #27271SL
C15, C16 200 pF Chip Capacitors, ATC #100B201KT500XT
C18 10 �F, 35 V Tantalum Surface Mount Chip Capacitor, Kemet #T495X106K035AT
L1, L2 4 Turns, #24 AWG, 0.120″ OD, 0.140″ Long, (12.5 nH), Coilcraft #A04T--5
L3 2 Turns, #24 AWG, 0.120″ OD, 0.140″ Long, (5.0 nH), Coilcraft #A02T--5
R1, R2, R3, R5, R6, R7 12 Ω, 1/4 W Chip Resistors, 0.08″ x 0.13″, Vishay #CRCW120612R0FKEA
R4 560 kΩ, 1/4 W Chip Resistor, 0.08″ x 0.13″, Vishay #CRCW12065600FKEA
L
IF
E
T

1
4
M
A
Y
0
9
6
RF Device Data
Freescale Semiconductor
MRF284LR1
Table 5. 2000 MHz Class A Test Circuit Component Designations and Values
Designators Description
B1 -- B5 Ferrite Beads, Round, Ferroxcube # 56--590--65--3B
C1, C9, C16 100 µF, 50 V Electrolytic Capacitors, Multicomp #MCHT101M1HB--1017--RH
C2, C13 51 pF Chip Capacitors, ATC #100B510JT500XT
C3, C14 10 pF Chip Capacitors, ATC #100B100JT500XT
C4, C11 12 pF Chip Capacitors, ATC #100B120JT500XT
C5 0.8 -- 8.0 pF Variable Capacitor, Johansen Gigatrim #27291SL
C6 4.7 pF Chip Capacitor, ATC #100B4R7CT500XT
C7, C15 91 pF Chip Capacitors, ATC #100B910KT500XT
C8 1000 pF Chip Capacitor, ATC #100B102JT50XT
C10 0.1 µF Chip Capacitor, Kemet #CDR33BX104AKYS
C12, C17 0.6 -- 4.5 pF Variable Capacitors, Johansen Gigatrim #27271SL
L1 4 Turns, #27 AWG, 0.087″ OD, 0.050″ ID, 0.069″ Long, 10 nH
L2 5 Turns, #24 AWG, 0.083″ OD, 0.040″ ID, 0.128″ Long, 12.5 nH
L3, L4 9 Turns, #26 AWG, 0.080″ OD, 0.046″ ID, 0.170″ Long, 30.8 nH
P1 1000 Ω Potentiometer, 1/2 W, 10 Turns, Bourns #3224W
Q1 Transistor, NPN, #MJD31, Case 369A--10, On Semi #MJD31T4G
Q2 Transistor, PNP, #MJD32, Case 369A--10, On Semi #MJD32T4G
R1 360 Ω, 1/4 W Fixed Film Chip Resistor, Vishay #CRCW12063600FKEA
R2 2 x 12 kΩ, 1/4 W Fixed Film Chip Resistor, Vishay #CRCW120612R0FKEA
R3 1 Ω, Wirewound, 5 W, 3% Resistor, Dale # RE60G1R00C02
R4 4 x 6.8 kΩ, 1/4 W Fixed Film Chip Resistor, Vishay #CRCW12066801FKEA
R5 2 x 1500 Ω, 1/4 W Fixed Film Chip Resistor, Vishay #CRCW12061501FKEA
R6 270 Ω, 1/4 W Fixed Film Chip Resistor, Vishay #CRCW12062700FKEA
R7 -- R11 12 Ω, 1/4 W Fixed Film Chip Resistors, Vishay #CRCW120612R0FKEA
L
IF
E